EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL FOR EOUS AND SEZS

Ministry of Commerce, Government of India 8G, Hansalaya Building, 15, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: 23329766-69 Fax No.011-23329770, Email: epces@epces.in

AnandGiri
Dy. Director General

EPC/SEZ/AM-19/F-14 March 25, 2019

EPCES CIRCULAR NO. 324

<u>Sub: Extension of exemption on Integrated Goods & Service Tax (IGST) and Compensation Cess under EOU Scheme under para 6.01(d)(ii) of FTP 2015-20</u>

Please find attached along with DGFT Notification No. 57 dated 20.3.2019 informing that "Exemption from Integrated Tax and Compensation Cess under EOU Scheme under Para 6.01(d)(ii) of FTP 2015-20 is extended upto 31.3.2020".

A copy of DGFT Notification No. 57 dated 20.3.2019 is attached for kind information of the members.

[To be Published in the Gazette of India Extraordinary Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (ii)]

Government of India

Ministry of Commerce & Industry

Department of Commerce

Directorate General of Foreign Trade

UdyogBhawan

Subject: Amendments to Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 – Extension of Integrated Goods and Service Tax (IGST) and Compensation Cess exemption under Advance Authorization, EPCG and EOU Scheme upto 31.3.2020.

S.O.(E): In exercise of powers conferred by Section 5 of FT(D&R) Act, 1992, read with Paragraph 1.02 of the Foreign Trade Policy, 2015-20, as amended from time to time, the Central Government hereby makes following amendments in Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20.

- 1. Exemption from Integrated Tax and Compensation Cess under Advance Authorization under Para 4.14 of FTP 2015-20 is extended upto 31.3.2020.
- 2. Exemption from Integrated Tax and Compensation Cess under EPCG Scheme under Para 5.01(a) of FTP 2015-20 is extended upto 31.3.2020.
- 3. Exemption from Integrated Tax and Compensation Cess under EOU Scheme under Para 6.01(d)(ii) of FTP 2015-20 is extended upto 31.3.2020.

Effect of the Notification: Para 4.14, Para 5.01(a) and Para 6.01(d)(ii) of FTP are amended as above.

Sd/-

(AlokVardhanChaturvedi)

Director General of Foreign Trade
Ex-Officio Additional Secretary, Government of India

e-mail:dgft@nic.in